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  The PitStop!  

SCCA Southern Indiana Region Monthly Newsletter August 2006 Volume 53 Number 8 
August REport 
 I usually don’t have too much trouble writing this article but this month was especially difficult.  I started 
this column about 5 times before finally putting together some words that made sense, so bear with me. 
 We’ve not had any events since the last newsletter but some of us participated in a Southern Illinois 
autocross in Lawrenceville on June 25th.  The other SIR guys put on the event for 28 drivers.  I’ve tried to 
remember exactly who was there from our club but my mind was erased after driving Dr. Mario’s GT3 Porsche.  
What a beautiful beast!  I’m going to try it again at the July Lawrenceville autocross/car show.  I can’t wait. 
 Nancy Andrew graced our club meeting with her presence and thanked us all for the kind words about Ken.  
I hope she enjoyed being there as much as we enjoyed having her there.  On the drive back to her house she 
offered to host our board meetings.  “I make good popcorn”, were her words.  We might just take her up on that. 
 The next autocross event is Sunday, August 6th at the Mid American Air Center in Lawrenceville, our mid-
year event.  Then a couple of weeks later we have our second Owensboro autocross.  At the Owensboro event we 
will attempt to have Tech and Registration done earlier so we can concentrate on getting the course setup after the 
plane leaves.  We’ll start Registration and Tech at 10:00 and try to be done by 11:30 AM so we can get the course 
set up.  Let’s hope there’s no rain this time. 
 A week later the Southern Illinois group hosts another autocross at Lawrenceville.  That would be the 27th 
of August.  Circle those 3 dates on your calendar. 
 The September club meeting is the second Tuesday of the month unlike previous years where it was held 
the third Tuesday because the Solo Nationals were held the second week.  This year’s nationals are going to be 
held the last week of September so we don’t have to move the club meeting. 
 Our road racers are having good seasons, by my estimation.  Barry got his Tiger sorted out and finished his 
last event.  Tom Bootz continues to gather experience in his DSR and Tom Tipsword continually balances the cost 
of getting to the race track versus the on track “fun” factor.  Here’s hoping they last half of the year is safe an 
rewarding for them. 
 If you are thinking about going to Topeka for the Solo Nationals, contact Bob Sonntag about the block of 
rooms he asked for.  He’ll give you the information so you can call and get your room reserved. 
 I want to say thanks to my Board members who I think are doing a wonderful job.  Darrin and Teresa 
Bailey have assumed their roles quite well and are definitely an asset to the club.  Terry Davis has done well at 
filling in for me at meetings, when work had me elsewhere.  Gary Heck continues to handle the accounting and 
membership roles with great efficiency.  One look at his reports and you can easily tell where we are financially. 
Gene Young has successfully assumed the duties of publishing our newsletter and he’d probably like it even more 
if I got this report to him in a timely manner.  Tim Green doesn’t make the meetings because of his second shift 
job but he’s at every autocross event making sure every car is safe to run.  And Bob Sonntag continues to be the 
best advisor an RE could ask for.  The work these people do for you allows us to continue to play with our cars.  
Those of you that have gone before us should thank them, as we should thank you for setting the groundwork for a 
successful club. 
 One last thing.  Welcome to our new club members. 
Until next month…Did I tell you I drove a GT3 Porsche? 
Paul Dornburg, Regional Executive SIR SCCA 
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Lawrenceville 7-22-06 (Berry points )             

# Name  CL   Run 1 P1 Run 2 P2 Run 3 P3 Run 4 P4 Run 5 P
5 

Run 6 P6 Fast Trophy

36 Bob Sonntag BM LeGrand  47.358 2 35.151 0 33.689 0 34.125 0 49.151 0 34.037 0 33.689 * 
130 Gene Young AM Carbon Locost 42.372 4 37.331 0 42.523 0 36.891 0 39.361 2 37.825 0 36.891
30 Julie Seeber AM Carbon Lotus 62.507 D

NF
39.608 0 39.754 0 43.186 2 49.606 0 38.743 0 38.743

            
18 Kent Schonberg

er 
F125 Red 125 39.185 0 43.450 D

NF
49.662 0 36.847 0 37.275 0 40.738 2 36.847 * 

18A John Esche F125 Red 125 40.174 0 47.171 0 40.003 0 39.047 0 39.241 0 53.853 2 39.047
          

159 Jeff Jackson AS Wht Boxer 41.662 0 41.008 0 40.744 0 41.012 0 45.346 4 40.771 0 40.744 * 
20 Barry Beaman ES RED MIATA 41.336 0 43.231 2 43.943 2 45.177 2 41.948 0 41.642 0 41.336
59 Terry Davis AS Wht Boxer 42.335 0 41.590 0 43.539 2 42.591 0 44.019 2 44.123 2 41.590

            
29 Mike Freeman STS GREEN GTI 45.791 D

NF
47.397 2 43.781 0 44.277 0 44.656 0 43.601 0 43.601 * 

21 Steve Backer STS2 Red Datsun 45.114 0 44.159 0 44.451 0 44.281 0 44.415 0 44.226 0 44.159
            

5 Mario Matos XP Yel GT3 40.935 0 43.530 2 43.969 DN
F 

40.326 0 40.702 0 39.420 0 39.420 * 

            
99 Paul Dornburg SM2 Grn Porshe 38.981 0 38.291 0 38.877 0 38.350 0 47.104 4 37.690 0 37.690 * 

            
50 Eric Provost CSP Rd RX-7 42.848 0 42.437 0 42.707 0 42.640 0 41.869 0 42.594 0 41.869 * 
Street Tire         

            index indexed T
9 Tim Brown SAS WHT WRX 41.271 0 56.204 0 41.165 0 40.459 0 41.012 0 40.935 0 40.459 0.831 33.621 * 
67 Jay Bonvouloir SAS Yel Honda 42.464 0 41.858 0 41.410 0 41.603 0 41.318 0 41.019 0 41.019 0.831 34.087 * 

123 TJ Secord SDS Sil WRX 43.624 0 43.765 0 43.833 0 42.825 0 46.576 2 43.198 0 42.825 0.798 34.174 * 
28 Jim Cannon SDS WHT TALON 44.805 0 45.376 0 42.966 0 42.964 0 42.935 0 43.875 0 42.935 0.798 34.262
19 Ryan Bootz SSM Sil Mustang 41.122 0 41.388 0 43.707 2 42.121 0 41.378 0 41.389 0 41.122 0.845 34.748

167 John Coen SAS Yel Honda 44.724 0 42.776 0 48.010 4 42.202 0 43.025 0 42.794 0 42.202 0.831 35.070
128 Tim Green SDS Wht Talon 46.670 0 45.129 0 45.184 0 48.684 D

NF
44.340 0 45.951 D

NF 
44.340 0.798 35.383

26 Jane Bridges SDS Rd Crossfire 53.227 0 47.150 0 47.686 0 47.271 0 45.857 0 48.028 0 45.857 0.798 36.594
24 Theres

a 
Bailey SCSP Blk Honda 48.295 0 46.738 0 46.151 0 47.185 0 45.885 0 44.766 0 44.766 0.838 37.514

42 Darrin Bailey SCSP Blk Civi 46.152 0 46.192 0 45.504 0 46.344 0 45.020 0 44.867 0 44.867 0.838 37.599
          

 
 
 

Lawrenceville 7-22-06 (Autocross points )               

# Name  CLAS
S 

  Run 1 P
1 

Run 2 P2 Run 3 P
3

Run 4 P4 Run 5 P5 Run 6 P6 Time Index Indexed Points 

36 Bob Sonntag BM LeGrand  47.358 2 35.151 0 33.689 0 34.125 0 49.151 0 34.037 0 67.726 0.944 63.933 1000

99 Paul Dornburg SM2 Grn Porshe 38.981 0 38.291 0 38.877 0 38.350 0 47.104 4 37.690 0 75.981 0.854 64.888 985

20 Barry Beaman ES RED MIATA 41.336 0 43.231 2 43.943 2 45.177 2 41.948 0 41.642 0 82.978 0.806 66.880 953

159 Jeff Jackson AS Wht Boxer 41.662 0 41.008 0 40.744 0 41.012 0 45.346 4 40.771 0 81.515 0.831 67.739 940

29 Mike Freeman STS GREEN GTI 45.791 D 47.397 2 43.781 0 44.277 0 44.656 0 43.601 0 87.382 0.797 69.643 910

5 Mario Matos XP Yel GT3 40.935 0 43.530 2 43.969 D 40.326 0 40.702 0 39.420 0 80.355 0.868 69.748 909

59 Terry Davis AS Wht Boxer 42.335 0 41.590 0 43.539 2 42.591 0 44.019 2 44.123 2 84.181 0.831 69.954 905

50 Eric Provost CSP Rd RX-7 42.848 0 42.437 0 42.707 0 42.640 0 41.869 0 42.594 0 84.306 0.838 70.648 894

21 Steve Backer STS2 Red Datsun 45.114 0 44.159 0 44.451 0 44.281 0 44.415 0 44.226 0 88.385 0.802 70.885 891

18 Kent Schonberg
er 

F125 Red 125 39.185 0 43.450 D 49.662 0 36.847 0 37.275 0 40.738 2 76.032 0.937 71.242 885

18A John Esche F125 Red 125 40.174 0 47.171 0 40.003 0 39.047 0 39.241 0 53.853 2 79.050 0.937 74.070 841

130 Gene Young AM Carbon Locost 42.372 4 37.331 0 42.523 0 36.891 0 39.361 2 37.825 0 74.222 1.000 74.222 839

30 Julie Seeber AM Carbon Lotus 62.507 D 39.608 0 39.754 0 43.186 2 49.606 0 38.743 0 78.351 1.000 78.351 774
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Street Tire          

              

9 Tim Brown SAS WHT WRX 41.271 0 56.204 0 41.165 0 40.459 0 41.012 0 40.935 0 81.624 0.831 67.830 1000

67 Jay Bonvouloir SAS Yel Honda 42.464 0 41.858 0 41.410 0 41.603 0 41.318 0 41.019 0 82.429 0.831 68.498 990

28 Jim Cannon SDS WHT TALON 44.805 0 45.376 0 42.966 0 42.964 0 42.935 0 43.875 0 85.901 0.798 68.549 989

123 TJ Secord SDS Sil WRX 43.624 0 43.765 0 43.833 0 42.825 0 46.576 2 43.198 0 86.449 0.798 68.986 982

19 Ryan Bootz SSM Sil Mustang 41.122 0 41.388 0 43.707 2 42.121 0 41.378 0 41.389 0 82.500 0.845 69.713 972

167 John Coen SAS Yel Honda 44.724 0 42.776 0 48.010 4 42.202 0 43.025 0 42.794 0 84.978 0.831 70.617 958

128 Tim Green SDS Wht Talon 46.670 0 45.129 0 45.184 0 48.684 D 44.340 0 45.951 D 89.469 0.798 71.396 947

26 Jane Bridges SDS Rd Crossfire 53.227 0 47.150 0 47.686 0 47.271 0 45.857 0 48.028 0 93.007 0.798 74.220 905

42 Darrin Bailey SCSP Blk Civi 46.152 0 46.192 0 45.504 0 46.344 0 45.020 0 44.867 0 90.371 0.838 75.731 883

24 There
sa 

Bailey SCSP Blk Honda 48.295 0 46.738 0 46.151 0 47.185 0 45.885 0 44.766 0 90.917 0.838 76.188 876

 
Berry Points   Autocross Points  Rookie Points  
Bob Sonntag 33  James Cannon 3982 Eric Provost 0.185 
Paul Dornburg 32  Paul Dornburg 3966 Jane Bridges 0.074 
Gene Young 28  Tim Green 3781 Jackson Staley 0 
James Cannon 25  Darrin Bailey 3593 Jeffery Walin 0 
Gary Heck 23  Teresa Bailey 3476  
Darrin Bailey 22  Kent Schonberger 3268  
John Coen 22  Gene Young 3236  
Terry Davis 22  Bob Sonntag 2954  
Kent Schonberger 20  Julie Seeber 2951  
Teresa Bailey 19  Ryan Bootz 2941  
Tim Green 17  Tim Brown 2909  
Don Kelley 17  Barry Beaman 2904  
Tim Brown 16  Don Kelley 2839  
Michael Freeman 16  John Coen 2833  
Julie Seeber 16  Steven Backer 2769  
James Barrow 11  Jeffrey Jackson 1910  
Ted Eagleson 11  Terry Davis 1843  
Jeffrey Jackson 10  Ted Eagleson 1742  
Barry Schonberger 10  John Esche 1730  
Mimsi Coen 9  Adam Totten 1624  
Carolyn Dornburg 9  Michael Freeman 1410  
Steven Backer 8  T.J. Secord 982  
Ryan Bootz 8  C. Shane Goulet 959  
John Esche 7  Phil Wells 926  
Adam Totten 7  Jane Bridges 905  
Barry Beaman 6  Eric Provost 894  
Glenn Wior 6  Myles Grant 854  
Myles Grant 5  Frank Totten 701  
Cathy Heck 5     
Eric Provost 5     
Janalee Bootz 4     
Tom Bootz 4     
T.J. Secord 3     
Frank Totten 3     
Phil Wells 3     
Kenneth Andrew 2     
Nancy Andrew 2     
Jane Bridges 2     
C. Shane Goulet 2     
Ronald Groenert 2     
James Butler MD MPH 1     
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2006 Schedule 
August 06 September 06 October 06 
8.06   Sunday   Autocross (5 of 7)      Lawrenceville 
8.08  Tuesday  Membership Meeting  Log Inn 
8.11  Friday  Divisional at Peru    
 Grissom Aeroplex, Peru, IN 
8.12  Saturday  Divisional at Peru    
 Grissom Aeroplex, Peru, IN 
8.13  Sunday  Divisional at Peru    
 Grissom Aeroplex, Peru, IN 
8.20  Sunday  Autocross (6 of 7)  Paul 
 Owensboro Airport 
8.27  Sunday  Southern Illinois autocross event    
 Lawrenceville 

.05   Tuesday   Board Meeting   Bob’s House  
9.12  Tuesday  Membership Meeting     
9.16  Saturday  Pit Stop Deadline     
9.17  Sunday  Test and Tune ???    Lawrenceville 
9.23  Solo II Nationals - Travel & Warm-up Day    
 Heartland Park, Topeka 
9.24  Solo II Nationals - Warm-up Day    
 Heartland Park, Topeka 
9.25  Solo II Nationals - Off Day    
 Heartland Park, Topeka 
9.26  Solo II Nationals - Competition    
 Heartland Park, Topeka 
9.27  Solo II Nationals - Competition    
 Heartland Park, Topeka 
9.28  Solo II Nationals - Competition    
 Heartland Park, Topeka 
9.29  Solo II Nationals - Competition    
 Heartland Park, Topeka 
9.30  Solo II Nationals - Travel Day    
 Heartland Park, Topeka 

10.02   Board Meeting Paul's House 
10.08  Rally (4 of 7)   Gary    
10.09  All week  SCCA Runoffs      Heartland Park, Topeka
10.10  Membership Meeting  Lone Star Steakhouse 10.15 
10.15 "Closing Bookend" Autocross (7 of 7)  
 Lawrenceville 
10.21  Saturday  Pit Stop Deadline  Gene    
10.29  Sunday  Rally (5 of 7)   John/Frank   

Autocross Events: Rally Events: Membership Meetings: 
  9:30 A.M. - Course set-up begins 12:30 P.M. -- Registration and Tech open 6:30 P.M. to 8:00 P.M. – Socializing 
11:00 A.M. - Registration and Tech open  1:00 P.M. -- Registration and Tech close 7:00 P.M. – Dinner 
12:30 P.M. - Registration and Tech close!!!  1:15 P.M. -- Driver's meeting 8:00 P.M. -- Business meeting 
12:45 P.M. - Driver's meeting 
  1:00 P.M. – First car off  1:30 P.M. – First car off  
   

   
Arriving late? Contact Paul Dornburg in advance by E-mail or phone by 6:00 PM the preceding day or register at myautoevents.com  
Paul Dornburg - a911sc@bellsouth.net – (H) 270-685-4470 – (C) 270-570-4107 
Lawrenceville Autocrosses are at Mid-American Air Park near Lawrenceville, IL 
Centre Autocrosses are held at the Evansville Civic Center parking lot 
Owensboro Autocrosses are at Owensboro/Daviess County Airport, Owensboro, KY 


